

No. 25-466

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

ONGKARUCK SRIPETCH,

*Petitioner,*

*v.*

SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION,

*Respondent.*

---

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE  
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

---

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* KALISTRATOS  
KABILAFKAS AND TIMOLEON KABILAFKAS  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

---

---

ARTHUR KUTOROFF  
FORD O'BRIEN LANDY LLP  
275 Madison Avenue,  
24th Floor  
New York, NY 10016

MATTHEW A. FORD  
*Counsel of Record*  
FORD O'BRIEN LANDY LLP  
3700 Ranch Road 620 South,  
Suite B  
Austin, TX 78738  
(512) 212-5283  
mford@fordobrien.com

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

---

---

390826



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
QUESTION PRESENTED .....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES .....	iv
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. Equitable Monetary Relief is Limited to Restoring the Status Quo.....	3
II. Because Congress Authorized Only Equitable Disgorgement, SEC Disgorgement Cannot Confer a Windfall.....	4
III. Equitable Disgorgement Requires Proof of Pecuniary Harm, a Corresponding Unjust Gain, and Causation .....	6
A. The Investor Suffered a Pecuniary Loss.....	6
B. The Wrongdoer Received a Corresponding Net Pecuniary Gain.....	8
C. The Gain and Loss Resulted from the Violation.....	9

*Table of Contents*

	<i>Page</i>
IV. The Second Circuit Approach Preserves the Equitable Character of Disgorgement.....	10
CONCLUSION .....	12
APPENDIX A.....	1a

**TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES**

	<i>Page</i>
<b>CASES:</b>	
<i>AMG Cap. Mgmt., LLC v. Fed. Trade Comm’n</i> , 593 U.S. 67 (2021).....	4
<i>Dura Pharms., Inc. v. Broudo</i> , 544 U.S. 336 (2005) .....	10
<i>Gabelli v. SEC</i> , 568 U.S. 442 (2013).....	2, 5, 6, 7
<i>Grupo Mexicano de Desarrollo S.A. v.</i> <i>All. Bond Fund, Inc.</i> , 527 U.S. 308 (1999).....	4
<i>Hall v. Hall</i> , 584 U.S. 59 (2018).....	6
<i>Kokesh v. SEC</i> , 581 U.S. 455 (2017).....	3, 5, 6, 7, 11
<i>Liu v. SEC</i> , 591 U.S. 71 (2020).....	2, 3, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 12
<i>Louisiana Pub. Serv. Comm’n v. FCC</i> , 476 U.S. 355 (1986).....	4
<i>Porter v. Warner Holding Co.</i> , 328 U.S. 395 (1946).....	3

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Retractable Techs., Inc. v. Becton Dickinson &amp; Co.</i> , 919 F.3d 869 (5th Cir. 2019).....	4
<i>SEC v. Ahmed</i> , 72 F.4th 379 (2d Cir. 2023).....	6, 9
<i>SEC v. Airborne</i> , 1:21-cv-01772, ECF No. 280 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 26, 2024).....	8
<i>SEC v. First City Fin. Corp.</i> , 890 F.2d 1215 (D.C. Cir. 1989).....	9
<i>SEC v. George</i> , 426 F.3d 786 (6th Cir. 2005) .....	9
<i>SEC v. Govil</i> , 86 F.4th 89 (2d Cir. 2023) .....	2, 3, 10, 11
<i>SEC v. Jarkesy</i> , 603 U.S. 109 (2024).....	3, 4
<i>SEC v. Sanchez-Diaz</i> , 88 F.4th 81 (1st Cir. 2023) .....	9
<i>SEC v. Sripetch</i> , 154 F.4th 980 (9th Cir. 2025).....	10, 11
<i>SEC v. Teo</i> , 746 F.3d 90 (3d Cir. 2014).....	10

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Stone Creek, Inc. v. Omnia Italian Design, Inc.</i> , 808 F. App'x 459 (9th Cir. 2020) . . . . .	3
<i>Taggart v. Lorenzen</i> , 587 U.S. 554 (2019) . . . . .	6
<i>Tilghman v. Proctor</i> , 125 U.S. 136 (1888) . . . . .	2, 3
<i>Tull v. United States</i> , 481 U.S. 412 (1987) . . . . .	3
<b>STATUTES:</b>	
15 U.S.C. § 77t(d)(2)(C) . . . . .	10
15 U.S.C. § 78u(d)(3)(A)(ii) . . . . .	6, 9
15 U.S.C. § 78u(d)(3)(B)(iii) . . . . .	10
15 U.S.C. § 78u(d)(5) . . . . .	2, 5, 7, 8
